
 

 

ANNEX 1 

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2017/18 – Quarter 2 

 

1 Background 
 

1.1 The Authority’s 2017/18 revenue budget was approved by Council on 1 March 2017. 
Under established budget procedures all services are required to monitor and review 
their approved budgets during the financial year. The approved budget for the year 
was £209.868m and included £9.498m of budget reductions and £6.525m use of 
reserves, including £0.789m to part finance the budget reductions. 

 
1.2 As part of the budget monitoring process, a forecast of the year-end position has been 

prepared by all services. The forecast is based on a comparison of profiled budgets to 
the actual position as at the end of Quarter 2 together with known commitments, 
issues and planned management actions. 

 

2 Current  Position 
 

2.1 The table below details the year-end forecast position against budget for each Portfolio 
after the planned transfers to and from reserves and compares the resulting variance 
to the previously reported position. The current budget position of £215.965m 
represents an increase of £6.097m on the originally approved budget. This is due to 
the receipt of additional Government grant since the budget was approved, the most 
significant of which was £5.095m of Improved Better Care Fund to support spending 
on Adult Social Care priorities. The forecast outturn to the end of the year, after the 
use of reserves, is an under spend of £0.149m. 
 

2.2 A detailed list of the approved and planned use of reserves can be found at Appendix 
1. The funding of the total net revenue expenditure is shown at Appendix 2. 

 
Table 1 - Summary Forecast Revenue Outturn 

Portfolio Budget 
 
 

£000 

Forecast  
 
 

£000 

Variance 
Quarter 

1 
£000 

Variance 
Quarter 

2 
£000 

Variance 
Quarter 

2 
% 

Chief Executive       2,406        2,395           (6)         (11)         (0.5)  

Corporate and Commercial Services       5,033       4,808        (193)       (225)         (4.5)  

Economy, Skills and Neighbourhoods    92,401     93,352        1,176           951            1.0  

Health and Wellbeing  114,804  117,578        1,149       2,774            2.4  

Capital, Treasury and Corporate 
Accounting 

      1,320     (2,317)     (2,277)    (3,637)     (275.5)  

NET EXPENDITURE  215,965   215,816        (151)       (149)         (0.1)  

FINANCED BY: (215,965)  (215,965)                -                -                  -    

NET FORECAST VARIANCE              -          (149)        (152)        (149)  - 

 
2.3 Corporately, whilst there is a projected under spend at the end of the financial year, 

largely similar to the one reported at Quarter 1, it is key to note the fluctuations 
contained within that net position. 

 
2.4 The Economy and Skills Directorate has reported a pressure of £0.951m. This shows 

a favourable movement of £0.225m from the quarter 1 position.  The pressure is 
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principally due to an increase in the maintenance costs of Council buildings and the 
additional costs associated with the introduction of the National Living Wage, 
particularly in relation to the Catering and Cleaning services. A further contributing 
factor is the high cost of Home to School transportation in the Education and Early 
Years directorate.  
 

2.5 There is a £2.774m projected over spend within the Health and Wellbeing Portfolio 
attributable to Children’s Social Care (£3.014m). The principal reason for this over 
spend is related to the increase in numbers of looked after children, the cost of 
commissioning services for children with disabilities and also the cost of adoption and 
fostering.  

 
2.6 The total forecast over spends within the Health and Wellbeing and Economy, Skills 

and Neighbourhoods Portfolios are being offset by a projected under spend of 
£3.637m within Capital, Treasury and Corporate Accounting. A more detailed analysis 
of financial performance and the major variances can be found by Portfolio in the 
following sections. 

 
2.7 Portfolio Summaries 
 

Chief Executive 
 
2.7.1 The table below shows the forecast position after the approved and planned use of 

reserves. 
 

Table 2 - Chief Executive - Forecast Outturn 

  Revised 
Budget 

£000 

Forecast 
 

£000 

Variance 
 

£000 

Variance  
 

% 

Chief Executive        2,406         2,395            (11)         (0.45)  

Total Forecast Net Expenditure        2,406         2,395            (11)         (0.45)  

 

  Summary 
 
2.7.2 The forecast outturn at Quarter 2 is an under spend of £0.011m, with no major issues 

to report. 
 
2.7.3 The 2017/18 budget reductions for the Chief Executives portfolio of £0.511m are 

forecast to be fully achieved. 
 
Corporate and Commercial Services 

 
2.7.4 The table below shows the forecast position after the approved and planned use of 

reserves. 
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Table 3 – Corporate and Commercial Services - Forecast Outturn 

  Revised 
Budget 

£000 

Forecast 
 

£000 

Variance 
 

£000 

Variance  
 

% 

People 141 140 (1) (0.67) 

Finance 4,150 4,037 (113) (2.73) 

Legal Services 474 356 (118) (24.85) 

Commercial and Transformation Services 268 275 7 2.74 

Total Forecast Net Expenditure 5,033 4,808 (225) (4.46) 

 
Summary 

 
2.7.5     The forecast outturn at Quarter 2 is an under spend of £0.225m.   
 

Finance 
  
2.7.6 The Directorate has a projected under spend of £0.113m which relates to vacant posts 

within the service. 
 

Legal Services 
 
2.7.7 The Directorate has a projected under spend of £0.118m as a result of vacancies and 

under spends on non-pay budgets. 
 
2.7.8 The 2017/18 budget reductions for the Corporate and Commercial Services portfolio of 

£5.760m are forecast to be fully achieved. 
 

  Economy, Skills and Neighbourhoods 
 
2.7.9 The following table shows the forecast position after the approved and planned use of 

reserves. 
 
Table 4 – Economy, Skills and Neighbourhoods - Forecast Outturn 

  

Revised 
Budget 

£000 

Forecast 
 

£000 

Variance 
 

£000 

Variance  
 

% 

Environmental Services      65,846       65,781            (64)               (0.10)  

Economic Development        8,700         9,321            621                  7.13  

Enterprise and Skills        2,406         2,431              25                  1.04  

Education and Early Years     15,450      15,819           369                  2.39  

Total Forecast Net Expenditure     92,401      93,352            951                  1.03  

 
            Summary 
 
2.7.10 The forecast outturn at Quarter 2 is an over spend of £0.951m, the main areas of 

which are explained in the following paragraphs. 
 

   Economic Development 
 
2.7.11 The Directorate has a projected over spend of £0.621m. The principal factors are 

detailed below. 
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 The Catering and Cleaning services have forecast an under-achievement 
of income of £0.298m. The cost of provision which has increased due to 
staffing costs, mainly as a result of the implementation of Oldham Living 
Wage which has increased by more than the corresponding increases in 
charges. The Catering service is planning to make efficiencies by 
improving processes with potentially the introduction of IT equipment to 
order and record the number of meals. There is a need to reduce costs 
and/ or increase the charging unit price per meal to ensure a balanced 
position in future years. 

 

 The Corporate Landlord service has forecast an over spend of £0.066m 
mainly due to a decline in the use of civic halls and an increase in the 
maintenance costs associated with Council buildings.  

 

 The Investment Estate service has forecast an over spend of £0.107m 
relating to an increase in property maintenance costs. The Regeneration 
service has forecast an over spend of £0.150m as the target for 
capitalising staff costs is unlikely to be met this financial year.  

 

 Strategic Housing is currently projected to be in line with its budget, 
however, there are emerging pressures relating to the introduction of 
Universal Credit and other legislative changes, particularly impacting on 
the pressures associated with homelessness meaning that the position will 
need to be monitored closely with reserves having been identified to 
support these pressures. 

 
  Education and Early Years 

 
2.7.12 The Directorate has a projected over spend of £0.369m primarily due to the current 

costs of home to school transportation. The current routes will be re-procured for the 
2018/19 academic year but the position will be kept under review in order to minimise 
any adverse variance. 

 
2.7.13 The 2017/18 budget reductions for the Economy, Skills and Neighbourhoods portfolio 

of £1.175m are forecast to be fully achieved. 
 

  Health and Wellbeing 
 
2.7.14 The table below shows the forecast position after the approved and planned use of 
 reserves. 

 
Table 5 – Health and Wellbeing - Forecast Outturn 

  Revised 
Budget 

£000 

Forecast 
 

£000 

Variance 
 

£000 

Variance  
 

% 

Public Health (Client and delivery)      30,448       30,448              (0)         (0.00)  

Community Services        4,017         4,022                5           0.13  

Children's Social Care      25,559       28,573         3,014         11.79  

Adults Social Care      54,667       54,422          (245)         (0.45)  

Health and Wellbeing Management           113            113              (0)         (0.35)  

Total Forecast Net Expenditure    114,804    117,578         2,774         2.41  
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   Summary  
 
2.7.15 The forecast outturn at Quarter 2 is an overspend of £2.774m. The main area of 

overspend for the Portfolio is within the Children’s Social Care Directorate which is 
reporting a pressure of £3.014m. 

 
Children’s Social Care 

 
2.7.16 The over spend of £3.014m is after the application of £5.216m of reserves as 

approved at Cabinet in June this year; £4.016m to support cost pressures and 
£1.200m to support staffing costs associated with a service redesign.  Compared to 
Quarter 1 this is an increase in the reported overspend of £1.948m, after applying an 
additional £1.177m of reserves. The continued rise in costs is largely due to increases 
in the numbers of looked after children, particular areas of concern are; 

 Out of Borough and Secure Placements 

 In House Foster Placements 

 Independent Foster Agency Placements 
 
2.7.17 There are further areas of concern: 

 the cost of commissioned personal care and personal budgets specifically 
relating to Children With Disabilities. 

 Adoption; with an increase in the number of children being placed for 
adoption together with a fall in the number of adopters being recruited by the 
Council who can be ‘sold’ to other local authorities 

 Children’s Fieldwork, with pressure on Assistance to Families payments and 
No Recourse to Public Funds families.  

 
2.7.18 The pressure being felt within the service is consistent with local and national trends.  

The service is considering actions to mitigate this projected over spending including 
alternative solutions to high cost placements however there will be an inevitable lead 
in time for benefits to be realised and as a result there is a risk the costs could 
increase further in the short term. 
 

2.7.19  Members will recall that the Health and Wellbeing Financial Planning Recovery Group 
was set up in during 2016/17.  The work of the group has shifted its main area of focus 
onto Children’s Social Care for 2017/18 and progress in this regard will be highlighted 
in future financial monitoring reports. 

 
 Adult Social Care 
 

 2.7.20  Adult Social Care is projecting an improved initial forecast from essentially break-even 
at Quarter 1 to an estimated underspend of £0.245m at the end of Quarter 2. An 
additional allocation of £0.265m from the CCG for the 'protection of social care'; an 
uplift in recurrent Better Care Funding being the principal contributing factor.   

 
2.7.21 In general, whilst community care continues to present a budgetary risk, mainly due to 

high cost complex cases, the resultant pressures are being mitigated by savings on 
salaries, income generation and recovery.  The forecast assumes full utilisation of the 
Improved Better Care Fund of £5.095m as notified in the Spring Budget. The grant is 
being directed to the agreed areas of spend including support to NHS partners with 
Delayed Transfers of Care (DTOC) which has enabled the service to allocate 
adequate provision to short stay care within community care. The general 
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improvement in the financial stability of the service is also a reflection of the significant 
additional resource invested by the Council in setting the 2017/18 budget. 

 
 Other Key Health and Wellbeing Directorate Financial Issues  
 
2.7.22 Whilst Public Health is currently forecast to budget, there remains an issue around the 

premises costs of the Sexual Health Clinic and the Health Visiting and School Nursing 
services since their transfer from the NHS. The responsibility and quantum of these 
costs is currently being negotiated, depending on the outcome the Council is 
potentially liable for costs between £0.419m and £0.800m subject to clarification, for 
which budget does not currently exist.  Action is being taken to ensure that this issue is 
addressed fully in 2017/18 and is not continued into future financial years. 

 
2.7.23 No provision has yet been made for a recent HMRC judgement on sleep-in payments. 

This relates to the application of minimum wage legislation with potential claims being 
backdated for six years. The Government announced a further one-month suspension 
of enforcement on 28 September 2017. On 1 November the Government announced 
the launch of the Social Care Compliance Scheme (SCCS) for social care providers 
who may have incorrectly paid workers below the legal minimum wage hourly rates for 
sleep-in shifts, the scheme now gives the providers up to a year to identify what they 
owe to workers.  Beyond the apparent 12 month abatement there is little further detail 
regarding any potential obligations for the Authority.  

 
2.7.24 The 2017/18 budget reductions for the Health and Wellbeing portfolio are £2.012m of 

which £1.737m (86%) are currently forecast to be achieved.  The non-achievement of 
savings relates to Children’s Social Care and is therefore contributing to the over 
spend in that area.  Plans are underway to identify compensating savings but as 
described in 2.7.19, it is unlikely that these will come to fruition until the next financial 
year. 

 
 Progress against Locality Plans 
 
2.7.25 A key element of the Health and Social Care devolution agenda is the submission of a 

Locality Plan setting out the Council and CCG vision for the greatest and fastest 
possible improvement in the health and wellbeing of our residents by 2021. This 
improvement will be achieved by supporting people to be more in control of their lives 
by having a health and social care system that is geared towards wellbeing and the 
prevention of ill health; access to health services at home and in the community; and 
social care that works with health and voluntary services to support people to look 
after themselves and each other. 

 
2.7.26 Work is ongoing on the 2017/18 locality plan, financial performance against the latest 

version of the plan is highlighted below in Table 6; 
 

Table 6 – Locality Plan 

 Revised     
Budget 

£000 

Forecast      
 

£000 

Variance      
 

£000 

Variance      
 

% 

Public Health 17,337 17,337 0 0.00 

Adult Social Care 42,663 42,419 (245) (0.60) 

Children and Families 23,858 26,872 3,014 12.60 

Total Forecast Net Expenditure 83,859 86,628 2,769 3.30 
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2.7.27 Although the headings in the Locality Plan do not completely align with the Council’s 

Health and Wellbeing Directorate the reasons for the variances against budget are 
consistent with those reported within sections 2.7.15 to 2.7.23 above. 
 
Capital, Treasury and Technical Accounting 

 
2.7.28 The following table shows the forecast position after the approved and planned use of 

reserves. 
 

Table 7 – Capital, Treasury and Technical Accounting - Forecast Outturn 

  Revised 
Budget 

£000 

Forecast 
 

£000 

Variance 
 

£000 

Variance  
 

% 

Capital, Treasury and Corporate Accounting       (5,073)      (8,710)        (3,637)  71.69  

Total Forecast Net Expenditure       (5,073)      (8,710)        (3,637)  71.69  

 
2.7.29 The forecast outturn at Quarter 2 is an under spend of £3.637m. This budget includes 

the income and expenditure from the Council’s investments and borrowings for both 
principal and interest payments. 

  
2.7.30 The under spend reported is largely is due to the anticipated costs for borrowing and 

capital financing being lower than the prudent amount that was budgeted.  
 

Schools  
 
2.7.31 The year-end forecast position for the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) (a ring-fenced 

grant that supports the Schools budget and certain permitted Council Services) for 
2017/18 is a deficit of £3.472m, an increase of £0.954m from the £2.518m reported at 
Quarter 1 and assumes that the use of the Greater Manchester Sustainable 
Engineering University Technical College to expand Oasis Academy will be revenue 
neutral.  The Council will be developing a recovery plan to enable the DSG to move 
towards a balanced position over the medium term. 

 
2.7.32 The Authority has been notified of additional revenue grant funding from the 

Department for Education and the Education and Skills Funding Agency totalling 
£1.266m which is to be received by the Authority in two instalments crossing 2017/18 
and 2018/19. The first instalment of £0.739m will be received in this financial year and 
the remainder of £0.527m in 2018/19. The additional funding is for the benefit of 
primary-aged pupils to encourage the development of healthy, active lifestyles and will 
be distributed to maintained schools through the mechanism of the Dedicated Schools 
Grant and will therefore not impact on the General Fund. 

 
2.7.33 In addition the Department for Education has notified the Authority of receipt of 

Opportunity Area (OA) Grant funding in the sum of £500k for 2017/18 (payable in two 
instalments in October 2017 and January 2018).  The grant is non-ring fenced there is 
however an expectation that the funding will be used to support the aims of the OA 
programme; to improve the social mobility outcomes of children and young people. 
The grant will be formally introduced in a future monitoring report.  Nationally the total 
funding for the OA programme is £72m over the three years 2017/18 to 2019/20, 
amounts for future years remain to be confirmed.  It should be noted that although it is 
to support the schools agenda, this is a General Fund grant 
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  Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

 
2.7.34 The original HRA forecast was a decrease in balances of £0.565m against the balance 

brought forward at the start of the year of £18.366m.  This would have given an 
estimated balance at the end of the financial year of £17.801m. The revised forecast is 
an increase in balances of £1.154m. The revised forecast HRA balance to the end of 
the year is therefore £19.520m. The current position differs from the original forecast 
by £1.719m and is an improvement of £0.114m on the position reported at Quarter 1, 
mainly due to the major capital projects to which the HRA is contributing, now being 
scheduled to start in 2018/19 rather than 2017/18.  

 
Collection Fund  
 

2.7.35 The table below shows the forecast outturn position for the Collection Fund. 
 
 Table 8 Collection Fund Forecast Position 

Collection Fund Balance 
Council 

Tax 
NDR Total 

  £000 £000 £000 

Balance Brought Forward (1,093) 2,647 1,554 

(Surplus)/ Deficit for the Year (128) (757) (885) 

Balance Carried Forward (1,221) 1,890 669 

Share- Oldham Council (1,064) 1,871 807 

Share- Greater Manchester Combined Authority 
(Police and Crime Commissioner) 

(115) - (115) 

Share- Greater Manchester Combined Authority 
(Fire)  

(42) 19 (23) 

Total (Surplus) / Deficit  (1,221) 1,890 669 

 
2.7.36 The increasing prominence of Council Tax and Business Rates in helping fund Council 

services means that the Collection Fund financial position is subject to constant 
review. The projected year-end Collection Fund position (incorporating both Council 
Tax and Business Rates) is a forecast in-year surplus of £0.885m. The deficit at the 
year-end is projected at £0.669m of which the share for the Council is a deficit of 
£0.807m.  

  
2.7.37 The forecast year-end position is different than that estimated at Quarter 1, at which 

point a deficit position of £1.325m was forecast. The reason for this favourable 
movement in the forecast is an increase in the anticipated income from Council Tax 
payers and a reduction in the calculated provision for bad and doubtful debt. 

   
2.7.38 The Greater Manchester Combined Authority Area continues to pilot 100% Business 

Rates Retention. The pilot was first implemented on 1 April 2017. The purpose of the 
pilot is to develop and trial approaches to manage risk and reward in a Local 
Government finance system that includes the full devolution of Business Rates 
revenues. It is hoped the new system will provide a stable funding stream whilst 
incentivising economic growth.  Whilst the pilot is in place, a no detriment policy is in 
operation under which the Government guarantees that the Council can be no worse 
off than it would have been if it was not in the pilot area. 

 
2.7.39 At this stage the Collection Fund is expected to be managed so that it has a neutral 

impact on the 2018/19 budget  
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3 Use of Reserves 
 
3.1 The total planned use of reserves in Quarter 2 is £3.189m, making a net cumulative 

use of reserves in the year date of £7.021m comprising of the following: 
 

 £9.721m transfers from reserves representing 11.67% of the total available 
reserves  

 £2.700m budgeted transfers to reserves  
 

3.2 In line with the Council’s reserves policy, the recommended use of reserves to fund 
spend during the year have been initially approved by the appropriate officers prior to 
consideration by Cabinet.  The reserve is then drawn down against the initial approval 
as expenditure is incurred.  Details of the currently recommended use of reserves are 
shown at Appendix 1   

 
3.3 Members are reminded that the budget for 2017/18 was set after the utilisation of 

£6.525m of reserves in addition to the usage referred to at 3.1 above.  It is anticipated 
that the use of reserves will increase still further with up to £19m in total having been 
utilised by the year end.   

 
4 Conclusion 
 
4.1 Whilst the current projected position, after adjustment for reserves, is an overall 

corporate under spend, the forecast over spending in two Portfolio areas remains a 
cause for concern.  Action is being taken to manage expenditure in all areas, 
particularly those that are not subject to demand changes, in order to offset 
expenditure over which the Council has little control.  

  
4.2 In relation to demand led pressures work, in the form of mitigations and alternative 

delivery solutions is ongoing, there will, however be an inevitable lead in time for these 
benefits to be realised. The early identification of the requirement for remedial action 
has allowed the maximum opportunity for this to be effective over the rest of the 
financial year. 

 


